

NO. 20-9422

---

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES  
OCTOBER TERM 2020

---

LEVI JONES,

Petitioner,

v.

CHRISTOPHER SMITHERS,  
in his official capacity as  
Commissioner of the Federal  
Communications Commission,

Respondent.

---

On Certiorari to the United States Supreme Court

---

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

---

Attorneys for the Respondent  
Team 30

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 5  
JURISDICTION ..... 7  
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 8  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 9  
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 11  
ARGUMENT ..... 14

I. THE SIXTY-FOOT NO-PROTEST BUFFER-ZONE REGULATION  
DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FREE SPEECH CLAUSE OF THE FIRST  
AMENDMENT BECAUSE IT PASSES MUSTER UNDER  
INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY AS A VALID TIME, PLACE,  
AND MANNER RESTRICTION..... 14

A. The regulation is content neutral because it applies  
evenhandedly to all speakers, regardless of their position or viewpoint..... 16

B. The regulation is narrowly tailored to serve a significant governmental interest ..... 18  
1. The regulation is neither vague nor overbroad, thus satisfying the narrowly  
tailored prong.  
2. The government has the right, and the duty, to impose regulations to protect  
the public from greater harm, especially during global emergencies.

C. There are ample alternative opportunities for Petitioner  
to communicate his objections to the CHBDA outside of the  
buffer-zone, while still directing the message to the same audience ..... 22

II. THE CHBDA DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE  
OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT BECAUSE IT PASSES MUSTER  
UNDER THE RATIONAL BASIS TEST..... 24

A. The CHBDA is a neutral and generally applicable statute because  
it does not target the practice of religion and regulates both religious  
and secular conduct evenhandedly..... 24

B. Any burden that may exist on the Luddite faith is only incidental  
because the respondent can comply with both the CHBDA

and his religious obligations .....27

C. The CHBDA meets rational basis review because the government has a legitimate interest in preserving public health and the CHBDA is a rationally related means to achieve that interest. ....29

II. EVEN IF STRICT SCRUTINY APPLIES, THE CHBDA PASSES MUSTER UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT BECAUSE IT IS THE LEAST RESTRICTIVE MEANS TO CARRY OUT A COMPELLING PUBLIC HEALTH INTEREST .....30

CONCLUSION .....33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bd. of Airport Comm’rs of Los Angeles v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569, 574 (1987).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> , 569 F.3d 1029, 1049 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693, 707-08 (1986).....	26
<i>Buchwald v. Uni. N.M. Sch. Med.</i> , 159 F.3d 487, 498 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).....	28
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 683, 691-92 (2014);.....	28
<i>Cameron v. Johnson</i> , 390 U.S. 611 (1968).....	16, 18
<i>Church Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520, 533 (1993) .....	22, 23
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288, 293 (1984).....	12, 19
<i>Emp. Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 28
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474, 484 (1988) .....	21
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União Do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418, 435 (2006).....	24
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	15, 16
<i>Helland v. S. Bend Cnty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 93 F.3d 327, 331 (7th Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703, 711 (2000).....	14, 15, 18, 20
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015) .....	28
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> . 197 U.S. 11, 26 (1905) .....	24
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654, 682 (7th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Lewis v. Colorado Rockies Baseball Club, Ltd.</i> , 941 P.2d 266, 277 (Colo. 1997).....	20
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753, 768 (1994).....	13
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464, 476 (2014).....	13, 14, 18
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470, 475 (1996)).....	18
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982) .....	16
<i>Perry Educ. Assn. v. Perry Local Educators Assn.</i> , 460 U.S. 37, 45-46 (1983).....	12, 13
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Strickland</i> , 539 F.3d 356, 372 (6th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155, 163 (2015) .....	14, 15

**Cases, Continued**

*Reynolds v. United States*, 98 U.S. 145 (1878) ..... 24  
*Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of Western N.Y.*, 519 U.S. 357, 382 (1997)..... 13  
*Sherbert v. Verner*, 374 U.S. 398, 402-03 (1963) ..... 27  
*United States v. Lee*, 455 U.S. 252 (1982)..... 28  
*Walker v. Beard*, 789 F.3d 1125, 1137–38 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 29  
*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*, 491 U.S. 781, 791 (1989) ..... 12, 14, 15, 18, 19  
*Wisconsin v. Yoder*, 406 U.S. 205 (1972) ..... 28

**Statutes**

§ 42(a) ..... 22, 26  
§ 42(b)(1) ..... 22, 24  
§ 42(c) ..... 16  
§ 42(e) ..... 15

**Other Authorities**

Center for Disease Control and Prevention, *Social Distancing* (updated Nov. 17, 2020),  
Center for Disease Control and Prevention, <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/prevent-getting-sick/social-distancing.html>..... 17

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... 22

**Law Review Articles**

Megan Gibson, Note, *Competing Concerns: Can Religious Exemptions to Mandatory Childhood Vaccinations and Public Health Successfully Coexist?*  
54 U. Louisville L. Rev 527, 544 (2016)..... 28  
Nate Nasrallah, Note, *Preventing Conflict or Descending an Iron Curtain? Buffer-Zone Laws and Balancing Histories of Disruption with Free Speech*,  
66 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 849, 854 (2016)..... 12, 13
